
From: Reid Harris
To: Julia OConnor
Subject: Fwd: FW: UPDATE: NPS extends Alaska wildlife proposed rule comment period
Date: Wednesday, March 8, 2023 2:12:58 PM

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Mulligan, Benjamin J (DFG) <ben.mulligan@alaska.gov>
Date: Wed, Mar 8, 2023 at 2:10 PM
Subject: FW: UPDATE: NPS extends Alaska wildlife proposed rule comment period
To: Caleb Martin <ed@alaskaoutdoorcouncil.com>, Chris Tymeson
<ctymeson@scifirstforhunters.org>, gale@backcountryhunters.org
<gale@backcountryhunters.org>, James Majetich <Majetich@backcountryhunters.org>, Jen
Leahy <jleahy@trcp.org>, Jennifer Yuhas <yuhas@ohfak.org>, Joel Webster
<jwebster@trcp.org>, John Sturgeon <frontiertradellc@aol.com>, Keely Hopkins
<khopkins@congressionalsportsmen.org>, Keith Balfourd <keith@wildsheepfoundation.org>,
Kevin Hurley <khurley@wildsheepfoundation.org>, Kevin Kehoe
<kevinkehoe@alaskan.com>, Kurt Thiede <kthiede@fishwildlife.org>, Louis Cusack
<louis.cusack@outlook.com>, Madie Demaske <mdemaske@scifirstforhunters.org>, Mark
Richards <info@residenthuntersofalaska.org>, Mark Truax
<mark.truax@pacweststrategies.com>, Matt Little <mlittle@ducks.org>, Mike Crawford
<creditcardmike@yahoo.com>, Nelphi Cole <ncole@nssf.org>, Paul Phillips
<phillips@pacwestcom.com>, Reid Harris (reid@harrisadvocacy.com)
<reid@harrisadvocacy.com>, Rod Arno <rodarno@gmail.com>, Ryan Beason
<Ryan@erakcpa.com>, Sam Rohrer <sam@kodiakbearcamp.com>, Ted Spraker
<tedspraker@gmail.com>, Thor Stacey <thorstacey@gmail.com>, Tom Spezze
<tspezze@nwtf.net>, Tony Schoonen <Tony@boone-crockett.org>

Hi all –

 

Not directly FSB related but I know a lot of you on this email list have expressed interest in
this proposed rule so I wanted to make sure you saw this.

 

Best regards,

 

Ben Mulligan

Deputy Commissioner

ADF&G
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system.
Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know
the content is safe.

You don't often get email from akro_public_affairs@nps.gov. Learn why this is important

From: Christian, Peter A <Peter_Christian@nps.gov> On Behalf Of AKRO Public Affairs,
NPS
Sent: Wednesday, March 8, 2023 1:01 PM
Subject: UPDATE: NPS extends Alaska wildlife proposed rule comment period

 

 

UPDATE March 8, 2023:

 

The National Park Service has extended the public comment period by 17 days at the
request of the State of Alaska. Originally scheduled to close on March 10, 2023, the
longer comment period of a total of 77 days will allow interested parties more time to
consider the proposal. Submit comments on the proposed rule and Environmental
Assessment by March 27, 2023. 

-------

 

NPS seeks public input on proposed changes to 2020 Hunting and Trapping
regulation on national preserves in Alaska 

Proposed rule would alleviate public safety concerns and reduce user conflict 

 

Date: January 8, 2023 

Contact: Alaska Region Public Affairs, (907)644-3512 

View on nps.gov

 

 

ANCHORAGE, Alaska—The National Park Service (NPS) today announced a proposal to
amend regulations for hunting and trapping on national preserves in Alaska.  

The proposed regulation would reverse the 2020 Alaska Hunting and Trapping rule, which
authorized several controversial sport hunting practices, including bear baiting. The new
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regulation would reduce visitor use conflicts and concerns over potential safety issues related
to bear baiting and would also restore consistency between harvest practices allowed in
national preserves and NPS management policies with respect to natural processes,
abundances and wildlife behavior. The new rule would also properly reflect the federal
government’s authority to regulate hunting and trapping on national preserves in Alaska. 

“We take seriously our responsibilities under the Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation
Act (ANILCA) and the NPS Organic Act, which include mandates for hunting while also
conserving and protecting wildlife in our national preserves," said NPS Alaska Regional
Director Sarah Creachbaum. “This proposed rule would realign our efforts to better manage
national preserve lands in Alaska for natural processes, as well as address public safety
concerns associated with bear baiting.”   

The proposed regulations would only apply to hunting and trapping on Alaska national
preserves. Federal Subsistence harvest in national parks and preserves in Alaska would not be
affected by the proposed changes.  

The proposed regulation will be published in the Federal Register on January 9, 2023 and will
be open for public comment for 60 days until March 10, 2023.
  

To immediately view the proposed rule and for information on how to submit comments
please visit www.regulations.gov and search for “RIN 1024-AE70”—starting January
9, 2023 visit https://parkplanning.nps.gov/wildliferule2023. 
To view and submit comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment please
visit https://parkplanning.nps.gov/wildliferule2023. 

Once the public comment period ends, NPS will review the comments and that input will
inform the final rule, which will be published in the Federal Register. The final rule would be
effective 30 days after publication in the Federal Register.  

### 

NPS Seeks Public Input on Proposed Changes to 2020 Hunting and Trapping Regulation on
National Preserves in Alaska - Alaska (U.S. National Park Service)

-- 

Reid Harris | Lobbyist
HARRIS ADVOCACY
206-465-7275

---------------------------------------
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
The information in this message is intended only for the addressee or the addressee's
authorized agent. The message may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or
otherwise exempt from disclosure. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or
the recipient's authorized agent, then you are notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this message is prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please reply
to the sender and then delete the message.
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